525 Junction Rd
Madison, WI 83717
www.tdstelecom.com

May 31, 2016

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
201 High Street SE

Salem, OR 97301-3612

RE: Advice No.119, Asotin Telephone Company; PUC Or. No. 2
Remove, Grandfather, or Revise Several Features — Changes to Network
Facilities

To Whom It May Concern:
Included in this submission are the following tariff pages for Asotin Telephone Company:

Section V First Revised Sheet 2.0, 2.1, 7, 10.3C, 10.3D, & 10.3E
Second Revised Sheets 10.3, 10.3A, & 14
Third Revised Sheet 10.3B
Seventh Revised Sheet 10.4
Sixth Revised Sheet 20

The purpose of this filing is to remove, grandfather, and/or modify certain services and
features offered by the Company. The Company will either be updating or will not be
offering these services due to changes in network facilities. Services/Features that are
being impacted include: Warm Line (CCS), Hot Line (CCS), Pay-Per-Use Repeat Dialing
(ACS), Combination Main Service, and Off-Premises Extensions (bridged in the CO).

The Warm Line and Hot Line features are being removed. There are currently no
customers subscribing to these services. Pay-Per-Use Repeat Dialing will also be
removed. Customers utilizing the Pay-Per-Use Repeat Dialing feature will have the option
to subscribe to Repeat Dialing on a monthly basis. Therefore, the removal of this feature
does not constitute “abandonment of service”.

Combination Main Service and Off-Premise Extensions (bridged in the C.0.) are being
grandfathered to existing customers effective June 7, 2016. The services will not be
available to new customers after this date.
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The proposed effective date is June 7, 2016.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (608) 664-4169.

Sincerely,

Senior Administrator-Tariffs

rachelle.ladwig@tdstelecom.com

Enclosures




PUC Or. No. 2

Section V
First Revised Sheet 2.0
Cancels Original Sheet 2.0

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
1.  OFF-PREMISE EXTENSION/ACCESS LOOP" (C)
A. Rates

1)  Off Premise Extension Circuit
a) Each extension station line exchange station line:

Monthly S&E
Rate Code NRC

1. Where the terminals are in
different buildings on
continuous property, where
such buildings are located
beyond 200 feet from the
primary station:

Each %2 mile or fraction thereof $1.25 MCXLA =

2. Where the terminals are on
non-continuous property:

First ¥4 mile or fraction thereof $2.50 MCXL1 N

Each additional ¥4 mile or
fraction thereof $1.25 MCXL2 .

*See applicable nonrecurring charge elements in Section VI.
B. Conditions

1)  Off-Premises Extension Circuit applies to each extension located outside the
building in which the primary station is located.

2) Off-Premises Extension Circuit may be furnished in connection with all classes
and grades of local service except public telephone service.

3) Off-Premises Extension Circuit may be terminated on the premises of another
customer provided the other customer has separate service at the same location.

M Off-Premise Extensions provisioned in or through the Central Office are grandfathered to existing customers ©)
effective June 7, 2016. This version of the service will not be available to new customers after this date. ©)
ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President



PUC Or. No. 2

Section V

First Revised Sheet 2.1

Cancels Original Sheet 2.1

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1.  OFF-PREMISE EXTENSION/ACCESS LOOP" (Continued) (C)

B. Conditions (Continued)
4) All mileage is measured in circuit route miles.
5) No mileage charge applies in those cases where the terminals are in the
same building or in different buildings on continuous property within 200 feet

from the primary station.

C. Unusual or Special Construction

1) A departure from the rates and special conditions specified in this schedule
may be made when a line extension involves unusual construction or
disproportionately large expenditures when compared with the usual types of
plant construction.

“ Off-Premise Extensions provisioned in or through the Central Office are grandfathered to existing customers €)
effective June 7, 2016. This version of the service will not be available to new customers after this date. ©)
ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President



PUC Or. No. 2

Section V

First Revised Sheet 7

Cancels Original Sheet 7

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
1.  COMBINATION MAIN SERVICE" (C)
A. Rates
1)  The monthly rate and installation charge for a business or residence one-
party service at each location.
B. Conditions
1)  This service provides for serving separate business and residence locations
by bridging the one-party lines.
2)  Alllocations must be within the same central office area.
3) A separate number will be assigned to the station at each of the locations.
4) Additional signals may be required at any one or all locations and arranged
so that an indication will be received at any one or all locations when one
station at another location is being called. There will not be a charge for
these signals required to provide this service. Additional signals over the
minimum requirement will be charged for at the rate found elsewhere in this
section under signals.
™ This service is grandfathered to existing customers effective June 7, 2016. The service (C)
will not be available to new customer after this date. (C)
ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President



PUC Or. No. 2

Section V

Second Revised Sheet 10.3

Cancels First Revised Sheet 10.3
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

d) Speed Call 8 -
This service allows the customer to keep a list of eight specified
telephone numbers which can be dialed by using a one-digit (2 through
9) access code.

e) Speed Call 30 -

This service allows the customer to keep a list of 30 specified telephone
numbers which can be dialed by using a two-digit (20 through 49) access

code.
(D)
(D)
f) Toll Restriction - (T)

This service enables customers to restrict all or a combination of O+ and
1+ toll calls from being placed over their exchange lines/trunks. When a
restricted call is attempted from a line/trunk equipped with this service, a
dial tone or Company recorded announcement will be heard by the caller.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016
Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President



PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

Second Revised Sheet 10.3A
Cancels First Revised Sheet 10.3A
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

)

h)

1

Call Transfer' -

This service allows the customer to hold and transfer incoming, out-going
and intragroup calls. If the customer has established a three way call,
this service will allow the customer to hang up while the other two parties
remain connected. Any applicable long distance charges will apply for
the duration of the call, even if the customer drops off the call.

Call Forwarding-Busy (Customer Programmable) -

This service routes incoming calls to another telephone number when the
customer's dedicated number is busy. The customer can activate this
service by dialing a code and entering the number to which calls should
be forwarded. To deactivate Call Forward - Busy, a customer must dial a
special access code. All calls forwarded with this service are subject to
transmission limitations and all applicable local and long distance
charges.

Call Forward-No Answer (Customer Programmable) -

This service redirects incoming calls not answered after a predetermined
number of rings to another telephone number. The number of rings is
determined and set by the Company unless otherwise specified by the
customer. The customer can activate this service by dialing a code and
entering the number to which calls should be forwarded. To deactivate
Call Forward - No Answer, a customer must dial a special access code.
All calls forwarded are subject to transmission limitations and all
applicable local and long distance charges.

As of January 19, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new customers. Once

current customers disconnect this service, they will not be able to reestablish it.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

(T)

(T)

(T)



PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

Third Revised Sheet 10.3B
Cancels Second Revised Sheet 10.3B

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

)

k)

Call Hold -

This service allows a customer to place a current caller on hold, which frees
the line so the customer can initiate another call. To activate Call Hold, the
customer depresses the switchhook to receive a dial tone and then dials a
specific code. Only one call per access line can be placed on hold at a time.
The held call cannot be added to another call, however, the customer can
toggle between each call.

Call Transfer Enhanced -

This feature enables a customer to transfer multiple incoming or outbound
calls to a third party with either a Screened Transfer or a Blind Transfer. A
Screened Transfer enables the transferring party to announce a call to the
third party prior to completing the transfer. If the third party chooses not to
take the call, the transferring party may disconnect the third party and return
to the caller. Otherwise, the transferring party may disconnect, completing
the transfer and returning the line to an idle state. A Blind Transfer enables
the transferring party to immediately disconnect after dialing the third party,
prior to the third party answering the call. After disconnecting, the
transferring party may either originate or receive a new call, even though the
transferred call is still in progress. In addition, this feature enables a
customer to establish a 3-way conference call while enabling any party
(including the originator of the call) to drop out of the conference while
leaving the other two parties connected. The customer is responsible for all
applicable long distance charges for originating or terminating calls that will
apply for the duration of the call, even if the customer drops off the call.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016

Advice No. 119

EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

M

(T)



PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

First Revised Sheet 10.3C
Cancels Original Sheet 10.3C
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

11)

Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

1)

Call Forward-Busy (Programmed by Telco)

This service automatically redirects incoming calls to a predesignated
telephone number or voice mail service when the customer's line is busy.
The customer activates the service by contacting the telephone company
and designating the number to which all calls will be forwarded when the
line is busy. The telephone company then establishes the fixed forward-to
telephone number within the switch. To cancel the service or change the
forward-to telephone number, the customer must contact the telephone
company. All call forwarded with this service are subject to transmission
limitations and all applicable local and long distance charges.

Call Forward-No Answer (Programmed by Telco)

This service automatically redirects incoming calls to another telephone
number or voice mail service when the customer's telephone is not
answered in a predetermined number or rings. The number of rings is
determined and set by the Company unless otherwise specified by the
customer. The customer activates the service by contacting the telephone
company and designating the number to which all calls will be forwarded
when the telephone is not answered within an established period of time.
The telephone company then establishes the fixed forward-to telephone
number within the switch. To cancel the service or change the forward-to
telephone number, the customer must contact the telephone company. All
calls forwarded with this service are subject to transmission limitations and
all applicable local and long distance charges.

Call Forwarding-Remote Access

This service is an additive to the Call Forwarding service and allows the
customer to activate and deactivate Call Forwarding from a telephone in
another location. All calls forwarded are subject to transmission limitations
and all applicable local and long distance charges.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

M

(M

(M



PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

First Revised Sheet 10.3D
Cancels Original Sheet 10.3D
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that provide one
or more of the following features: (Continued)

0)

p)

Q)

r

6-Way Calling

This service allows a customer to call up to five parties and establish a six-way
conference call. To activate this service, the customer dials an access code, dials
the desired telephone number (calling party must answer), depresses the
switchhook to add the calling party to the line, then depresses the switchhook again
to receive a new dial tone. If the called party line is busy or there is no answer, the
customer must dial a special access code to drop the line. This process needs to
be repeated until all parties (up to five) have been connected to the customer’s line.
All 8-Way Calls are subject to transmission limitations and all applicable local and
long distance charges.

Long Distance Call Waiting

This service is additive to Call Waiting and uses a special tone signal to indicate to
the customer that the incoming call is long distance. The tone is different than the
Call Waiting tone signal received for a local call. The long distance caller will
receive the usual ringing tone.

Home Intercom-Basic

This service allows customers to redial their own directory number in order to talk to
another party at a different extension. To activate this service, customers redial
their own directory number and then hang-up. After a short interval, the phone will
ring back. Once both parties pick-up the phone, they will be able to have a two-way
conversation. This service is also known as Revertive Ringing.

Home Intercom-Enhanced

This service allows customers to establish a talking path between two or more of
their extensions. To activate this service, the customer dials one of the access
code numbers predetermined by the Company, receives an announcement, and
then hangs up the phone. The phone will ring back in one of the distinctive
patterns, depending on the access code dialed. Also included in this package is
dialable hold, where one extension can transfer an outside call to another
extension.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

(T)

(T)

(T)

()



PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

First Revised Sheet 10.3E
Cancels Original Sheet 10.3E
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A. General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

s)

t)

u)

Personal Ringing

This service allows the customer to have up to four distinct telephone
numbers on a single line. The second, third and fourth number will each
have a distinctive ringing pattern so the customer can identify which
number has been called. If a customer also subscribes to Call Waiting,
each phone number will have a distinctive Call Waiting tone. If a customer
also subscribes to Call Forward, the main directory number or all four
telephone numbers can be forwarded.

Call Reminder

This service allows a customer to program a time at which a reminder call
is desired. At the programmed time, the customer will receive a call placed
by the Central Office Equipment. When the call is answered, the customer
will hear a tone or a Company recorded announcement.

Toll Restriction with PIN Override

This service enables customers to restrict all or a combination of 0+ and 1+
toll calls from being placed over their exchange lines/trunks. In addition,
the customer will have the ability to override the restriction on a per call
basis by using a Personal Identification Number (PIN). To activate the
override, the customer dials a code, the PIN, waits for a dial tone and then
dials the toll number. When a restricted call is attempted without the PIN,
from a line/trunk equipped with this service, a dial tone or Company
recorded announcement will be heard by the caller.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

(D)

(D)

(M

(M

(M



PUC Or. No. 2

Section V

Seventh Revised Sheet 10.4

Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet 10.4
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

B. Rates

1) The following monthly rates apply to Custom Calling Service features and are in addition to the
rates and charges applicable to basic service, and all additional and/or associated equipment

and facilities.

Res
a) Individual Services

1. Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting $4.00
2. Call Forwarding 3.00
3. 3-Way Calling 3.50
4. Speed Calling, per line
a. 8Code 275
b. 30 Code 3.75
5. Toll Restriction 2.50
6. Call Transfer' $2.25
7. Call Forward — Busy
(Customer Programmable) $3.00
8. Call Forward - No Answer
(Customer Programmable) $3.00
9. Call Hold $2.00
10. Call Transfer — Enhanced $5.00
11. Call Forward-Busy
((Programmed by Telco) $3.00
12. Call Forward-No Answer
(Programmed by Telco) $3.00
13. Call Forwarding-Remote Access 2
(additive to Call Forwarding) $1.50
14. 6-Way Calling $3.75
15. Long Distance Call Waiting 2
(additive to Call Waiting) $1.50
16. Home Intercom - Basic $1.50
17. Home Intercom - Enhanced $2.50

18. Personal Ringing
Second Directory Number $3.25

Rate per
Month
Bus

$3.25
2.75
3.25
2.75
3.75
2.50
$2.25
$2.75

$2.75
$2.00

$5.00
$2.25
$2.25

$1.50
$3.75

$1.50

$1.50
$2.50

$3.25

Res

CWCCR
CCCFR
CCCCR
CCSER
CCSTR
CCTRR
CCCTR
CCFVR

CCFNR
CCCH

CCCTER
CCFXR
CCFAR

CCFM
ccsw

CWLD

CCHI
CCIE

CPR2

Third Directory Number = $1.00 (incremental)$1.00 (incremental) CPR3
Fourth Directory Number 2 $1.00 (incrementa$1.00 (incremental) CPR4

19. Call Reminder $2.00
20. Toll Restriction with PIN Override $3.50

disconnect this service, they will not be able to reestablish it.
Discounts do not apply to these services.

$2.00
$3.50

CCCR
CCTO

Trans
Code
Bus

CwCcCB
CCCFB
CCcccB

CCSEB
CCSTB
CCTRB
CCCTB
CCFVB

CCFNB
CCCH

CCCTEB
CCFXB
CCFAB

CCFM
CCew

CWLD
CCHI
CCIE

CPR2
CPR3
CPR4
CCCR
CCTO

As of January 19, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new customers. Once current customers

ISSUED: May 31, 2016
Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

©)
M

M
D)

M



PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

Second Revised Sheet 14
Cancels First Revised Sheet 14

ASOTIN TEL
Oregon

EPHONE COMPANY

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

ADVANCED CALLING SERVICES (Continued)

B. Service Description (Continued)

3.

CALL RETURN (Continued)

Cal Return is available on a flat monthly rate and a pay-per-use basis. Pay-per-use Call
Return will have a per activation rate and a monthly price cap. After the monthly price
cap has been reached, each activation thereafter will be at no charge.

PREFERRED CALL FORWARDING

This service enables the subscriber to forward up to a maximum of six (6) preselected
incoming telephone numbers to another telephone number. To forward a telephone
number, the subscriber dials an activation code and then constructs or modifies a
telephone number screening list. The Company's equipment will screen incoming calls
against the subscriber's list and forward only those telephone numbers on the list. Calls
forwarded by this service are subject to all applicable local and long distance charges.
These calls are also subject to transmission limitations.

PRIORITY RINGING

This service allows the subscriber to provide up to a maximum of six (6) preselected
incoming telephone numbers with a distinctive alerting signal or ring (or a distinctive
Call Waiting tone if the subscriber has subscribed to Call Waiting), when the subscriber
receives calls from them. To program a telephone number, the subscriber dials a
unique code and then constructs or modifies a telephone number screening list. The
Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the subscriber's list and
provide the Priority Ringing service for the preselected telephone numbers on the
subscriber's list.

REPEAT DIALING

This service enables the subscriber to automatically redial the last outgoing telephone
number dialed from that line. When the recalled telephone number is busy, the
Company's equipment will make repeated attempts to establish the call for
approximately a thirty (30) minute period, beginning with the subscriber's activation.

SPECIAL CALL ACCEPTANCE

This service enables a subscriber to allow up to a maximum of six (6) preselected
incoming telephone numbers to be accepted. To select a telephone number to be
accepted, the subscriber dials a unique code and then constructs or modifies a
telephone number screening list. The Company's equipment will screen incoming calls
against the subscriber's list and allow only those calls on the list to be completed. Calls
from all other numbers will be routed to a Company recorded announcement.

ISSUED: May

31, 2016 EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

(?)
(D)



PUC Or. No. 2

Section V

Sixth Revised Sheet 20

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 20
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Oregon

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

ADVANCED CALLING SERVICES (Continued)

D. Rates, Discounts and Usage Sensitive ACS, Non-Recurring Charges and Promotional Language

(Continued)

2. MULTIPLE SERVICES DISCOUNT PLAN, Per Line
A discount will apply to additional Advanced Calling Services subscribed to based on the

following:

Per Service Credit (2)
a) Two Services
b)  Three Services
c) Four Services
d) Five Services
e) Six Services

f) Seven Services
g) Eight Services

Credit Per Trans.

Month Code
(1.00) ACSR2
(2.00) ACSR3
(3.00) ACSR4
(4.00) ACSR5
(5.00) ACSR6
(6.00) ACSR7
(7.00) ACSR8

Call Trace and Caller ID Blocking are not offered as part of the above discount package.

3. PRIVACY PACK

The Privacy pack combines five (5) previously approved Advanced Calling Services into one
package. The package will include the following services: Caller-ID Deluxe, Call
Rejection, Anonymous Call Rejection, Preferred Call Forwarding, and Priority Ringing.

4. USAGE SENSITIVE SERVICE

Per
Successful
Trace
Call Trace $1.00
Call Return $0.50

Rate Per Month

$9.95
Trans Activation Deactivation
Code Code Code
ACSCT *57 N/A
ACSRT *69 N/A

M This service is grandfathered to existing customers effective February 15, 2007. The service will

not be available to new customers after this date.

ISSUED: May 31, 2016
Advice No. 119

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: June 7, 2016

(D)



PUC Or.

.. it Eonar R
Comer)) ORIGINAL SHEET N@. 2.0

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS °

1. OFF-PREMISE EXTENSION/ACCESS LooP (") O

A.

RATES
1) Off Premise Extension Circuit
a) Each extension station 1ine exchange station line:

1. Where the terminals are in Monthly S&E
different buildings on Rate Code NRC
continuous property, where
such buildings are located
beyond 200 feet from the
primary station:

Each % mile or fraction
thereof $1.25 MCXLA *

2. Where the terminals are on
non-continuous property:

First % mile or fraction

thereof 2.50 MCXL1 *
Each additional 4 mile or
fraction thereof 1.25 MCXL2 *

* See applicable nonrecurring charge elements in SECTION VI.

CONDITIONS

1) Off-Premises Extension Circuit applies to each extension located
outside the building in which the primary station is located.

2) Off-Premises Extension circuit may be furnished in connection with
all classes and grades of local service except public telephone
service.

3) Off-Premises Extension Circuit may be terminated on the premises
of another customer provided the other customer has separate

service at the same location. (
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PUC Or. No. 2 CTION
e e k0o LS

l
(" p/M\02(5 ORTGINAL SHEET Now 2.1

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. OFF-PREMISE EXTEN oP (Conu!’ch(:d
B. CONDITIONS (Cont'd)

4), A1l mileage is measured in circuit route miles.

5) No mileage charge applies in those cases where the terminals are
in the same building or in different buildings on continuous
property within 200 feet from the primary station.

C. UNUSUAL OR SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

1) A departure from the rates and special conditions specified in .
this schedule may be made when a line extension involves unusual

expenditures when

compared with the usual types of plant construction.

construction or disproportionately 1large
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PUC Or. No. 2 ~;4Uth e ; -t%§§XE2£{9

ﬂﬂ/ﬂﬁpﬂADORIGINAL SHEET NG 7

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

MISCELLANEQUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. COMBINATION MAIN SERVICE ) /(L)
A. RATES
1) The monthly rate and installation charge for a business or
residence one-party service at each location.
B. CONDITIONS

()i UTAL LD OV wd Yo LKioh g Cuat s we | (e)
)J’w T, Ablle . % ' r@e Quailabl k!
Quetrmuno oty s dede - )

1) This service provides for serving separate business and residence
locations by bridging the one-party lines.

2) Al11 locations must be within the same central office area.

3) A separate number will be assigned to the station at each of the
locations.

4) Additional signals may be required at any one or all locations and
arranged so that an indication will be received at any one or all
locations when one station at another location is being called.
There will not be a charge for these signals required to provide
this service. Additional signals over the minimum requirement
will be charged for at the rate found elsewhere in this section
under signals.
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PUC Or. No. 2
Section V

1% )
Cancels 03

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Oregon

RECUVED

e

X |g'\ F el
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS AUS 2 % 20

—

s
1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued) &PPE}@WE{“} e

A.  General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

d) Speed Call 8 -

This service allows the customer to keep a list of eight specified
telephone numbers which can be dialed by using a one-digit (2 through 9)
access code.

e) Speed Call 30 -

This service allows the customer to keep a list of 30 specified telephone
numbers which can be dialed by using a two-digit (20 through 49) access
code.
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/ _-f
his service allows/a call to Be automatically placed tg a pre-assigned
umber determined by the customer. The call will bé placed once the
ustomer’s phong has been off-hook for a predetermiried time-out period.
e time-out pefiod may be set\at 1 to 14 seconds./ During the time-out
iod the cus}émer will receive @ normal dial tc:;ue(dnd can originate calls.

Warm Line -

Once the time-out period has expired, a call is automatically placed to the
pre-assigried number as programmé&h&e/c mpany.

.P ~d) Toll Restriction -

This service enables customers to restrict all or a combination of 0+ and
1+ toll calls from being placed over their exchange lines/trunks. When a
restricted call is attempted from a line/trunk equipped with this service, a
dial tone or Company recorded announcement will be heard by the caller.
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ISSUED: August 24,2000~ d_xf 4/ Al EFFECTIVE: October 72000

Advice No. M\“ Q M,Zﬂo/(ﬂ

BY: Paul-E-Pedersen, Vice President
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CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

A.  General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

OX,W) Call Transfer' -

This service allows the customer to hold and transfer incoming, out-going
and intragroup calls. If the customer has established a three way call,
this service will allow the customer to hang up while the other two parties
remain connected. Any applicable long distance charges will apply for
the duration of the call, even if the customer drops off the call.

Call Forwarding-Busy (Customer Programmable) -

This service routes incoming calls to another telephone number when the
customer's dedicated number is busy. The customer can activate this
service by dialing a code and entering the number to which calls should
be forwarded. To deactivate Call Forward - Busy, a customer must dial a
special access code. All calls forwarded with this service are subject to
transmission limitations and all applicable local and long distance
charges.

Call Forward-No Answer (Customer Programmable) -

This service redirects incoming calls not answered after a predetermined
number of rings to another telephone number. The number of rings is
determined and set by the Company unless otherwise specified by the
customer. The customer can activate this service by dialing a code and
entering the number to which calls should be forwarded. To deactivate
Call Forward - No Answer, a customer must dial a special access code.
Al calls forwarded are subject to transmission limitations and all
applicable local and long distance charges.

As of January 19, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new customers. Once
current customers disconnect this service, they will not be able to reestablish it.

ISSUED: Deeember+4;2003" MW 3// a&/y EFFECTIVE: January-19;-2004

Advice No. 52. l lq

Jwre, 7,50/

BY: Paufg—Ped;prsjo; Vice President
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1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued) PPWEBJ

A.  General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

{ &Y Call Hold -

This service allows a customer to place a current caller on hold, which frees
the line so the customer can initiate another call. To activate Call Hold, the
customer depresses the switchhook to receive a dial tone and then diais a
specific code. Only one call per access line can be placed on hold at a time.
The held call cannot be added to another call, however, the customer can
toggle between each call.

Call Transfer Enhanced -

This feature enables a customer to transfer multiple incoming or outbound
calls to a third party with either a Screened Transfer or a Blind Transfer. A
Screened Transfer enables the transferring party to announce a call to the
third party prior to completing the transfer. If the third party chooses not to
take the call, the transferring party may disconnect the third party and return
to the caller. Otherwise, the transferring party may disconnect, completing
the transfer and returning the line to an idle state. A Blind Transfer enables
the transferring party to immediately disconnect after dialing the third party,
prior to the third party answering the call. After disconnecting, the
transferring party may either originate or receive a new call, even though the
transferred call is still in progress. In addition, this feature enables a
customer to establish a 3-way conference call while enabling any party
(including the originator of the call) to drop out of the conference while
leaving the other two parties connected. The customer is responsible for all
applicable long distance charges for originating or terminating calls that will
apply for the duration of the call, even if the customer drops off the call.
bl

"

ISSUED: August 24, 2005 /L/@{/I 3l, ol EFFECTIVE: September-1-2005

Advice No. 86 19 ) JW’L A61b

BY: Paul.E._Pederson, Vice President
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1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued) &P[@%@W]Eml
A. General (Continued) =\

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

| A2

Call Forward-Busy (Programmed by Telco)

This service automatically redirects incoming calls to a predesignated
telephone number or voice mail service when the customer's line is busy.
The customer activates the service by contacting the telephone company
and designating the number to which all calls will be forwarded when the
line is busy. The telephone company then establishes the fixed forward-to
telephone number within the switch. To cancel the service or change the
forward-to telephone number, the customer must contact the telephone
company. All call forwarded with this service are subject to transmission
limitations and all applicable local and long distance charges.

" Call Forward-No Answer (Programmed by Telco)

This service automatically redirects incoming calls to another telephone
number or voice mail service when the customer's telephone is not
answered in a predetermined number or rings. The number of rings is
determined and set by the Company unless otherwise specified by the
customer. The customer activates the service by contacting the telephone
company and designating the number to which all calls will be forwarded
when the telephone is not answered within an established period of time.
The telephone company then establishes the fixed forward-to telephone
number within the switch. To cancel the service or change the forward-to
telephone number, the customer must contact the telephone company. All
calls forwarded with this service are subject to transmission limitations and
all applicable local and long distance charges.

n Py~ Call Forwarding-Remote Access

This service is an additive to the Call Forwarding service and allows the
customer to activate and deactivate Call Forwarding from a telephone in
another location. All calls forwarded are subject to transmission limitations
and all applicable local and long distance charges.

ISSUED: Augm-zﬂ—zee /‘/@% 5/ A0 EFFECTIVE: September-t;2005—
Advice No. 8Q

Jwne.7, 70l

BY: Pau&f.—Pederson, Vice President
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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)

i APPROVED

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that provide one
or more of the following features: (Continued)

(O .4 6-Way Calling

Pl)’

qD/Sf

This service allows a customer to call up to five parties and establish a six-way
conference call. To activate this service, the customer dials an access code, dials
the desired telephone number (calling party must answer), depresses the
switchhook to add the calling party to the line, then depresses the switchhook again
to receive a new dial tone. If the called party line is busy or there is no answer, the
customer must dial a special access code to drop the line. This process needs to
be repeated until all parties (up to five) have been connected to the customer's line.
All 6-Way Calis are subject to transmission limitations and all applicable local and
long distance charges.

Long Distance Call Waiting

This service is additive to Call Waiting and uses a special tone signal to indicate to
the customer that the incoming call is long distance. The tone is different than the
Call Waiting tone signal received for a local call. The long distance caller will
receive the usual ringing tone.

Home Intercom-Basic

This service allows customers to redial their own directory number in order to talk to
another party at a different extension. To activate this service, customers redial
their own directory number and then hang-up. After a short interval, the phone will
ring back. Once both parties pick-up the phone, they will be able to have a two-way
conversation. This service is also known as Revertive Ringing.

r yr’ Home Intercom-Enhanced

This service allows customers to establish a talking path between two or more of
their extensions. To activate this service, the customer dials one of the access
code numbers predetermined by the Company, receives an announcement, and
then hangs up the phone. The phone will ring back in one of the distinctive
patterns, depending on the access code dialed. Also included in this package is
dialable hold, where one extension can transfer an outside call to another
extension.

ISSUED: August—%.—QO%-—/‘/d%g// 2016 EFFECTIVE: September-1;2005

Advice No. [BEL Il q

Jlme 1,40l

BY: Paul-E-Pedersorn, Vice President
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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

1.  CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued) &PP@@WE‘B

A. General (Continued)

11) Custom Calling Services are optional telephone service arrangements that
provide one or more of the following features: (Continued)

)

the customer.
Personal Ringing

This service allows the customer to have up to four distinct telephone
numbers on a single line. The second, third and fourth number will each
have a distinctive ringing pattern so the customer can identify which
number has been called. If a customer also subscribes to Call Waiting,
each phone number will have a distinctive Call Waiting tone. [f a customer
also subscribes to Call Forward, the main directory number or all four
telephone numbers can be forwarded.

Call Reminder

This service allows a customer to program a time at which a reminder call
is desired. At the programmed time, the customer will receive a call placed
by the Central Office Equipment. When the call is answered, the customer
will hear a tone or a Company recorded announcement.

Toll Restriction with PIN Override

This service enables customers to restrict all or a combination of 0+ and 1+
toll calls from being placed over their exchange lines/trunks. In addition,
the customer will have the ability to override the restriction on a per call
basis by using a Personal Identification Number (PIN). To activate the
override, the customer dials a code, the PIN, waits for a dial tone and then
dials the toll number. When a restricted call is attempted without the PIN,
from a lineftrunk equipped with this service, a dial tone or Company
recorded announcement will be heard by the caller.

ISSUED: Augus%-z4,~2095 Ndx/ 3l, 20l EFFECTIVE: September12005

Advice No. B0 ”

Jume.7, Gollo

BY: Raul-E—Pederson, Vice President
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1.  CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE (Continued)
B. Rates

and facilities.

1) The following monthly rates apply to Custom Calling Service features and are in addition to the
rates and charges applicable to basic service, and all additional and/or associated equipment

Rate per Trans |
Month Code
Res Bus Res Bus
a) Individual Services
1. Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting $4.00 $3.25 CWCCR cwcCcs |
2. Call Forwarding 3.00 2.75 CCCFR CCCFB I
3. 3-Way Calling 3.50 325 CCCCR CCCCB 1) ‘
4. Speed Calling, per line \
a. 8Code 2.75 2.75 CCSER CCSEB % -‘
b. 30 Code 3.75 3.75 CCSTR CCSTB
5. Toll Restriction 2.50 2.50 CCTRR CCTRB (DB
6—Warmtine— 2-00 2:00 GEWER CCWRB .
4. Call Transfer' $2.25 $2.25 CCCTR cceTB & ( T ;
€. Call Forward — Busy |
(Customer Programmable) $3.00 $2.75 CCFVR CCFVB A
¥ 4. Call Forward - No Answer
(Customer Programmable) $3.00 $2.75 CCFNR CCFNB M\ .
0 40. Call Hold $2.00 $2.00 CCCH CCCH
|041, Call Transfer — Enhanced $5.00 $5.00 CCCTER  CCCTEB
|| 2. Call Forward-Busy
((Programmed by Telco) $3.00 $2.25 CCFXR CCFXB ﬂf\ \
| . 18. Call Forward-No Answer :
(Programmed by Telco) $3.00 $2.25 CCFAR CCFAB an. :
| #4. Call Forwarding-Remote Access 2 |
(additive to Call Forwarding) $1.50 $1.50 CCFM CCFM
) 46 6-Way Calling $375  $3.75 CCow CCBW . |
| & 18 Long Distance Call Waiting > |
(additive to Call Waiting) $1.50 $1.50 CWLD CWLD l v
|17 Home Intercom - Basic $150  $1.50 CCHI CCHI 1)
17} 18 Home Intercom - Enhanced $2.50 $2.50 CCIE CCIE ( D)
z%rueum— — §$2.00———§2:00——CCHT————66HT——
i . Personal Ringing i
I Directory Number $3.25  $3.25 CPR2 CPR2 M (1) ;
Third Directory Number > $1.00 (incrementa$1.00 (incremental) CPR3 CPR3 ;
Fourth Directory Number > $1.00 (ncrementa$1.00 (incremental) CPR4 CPR4 '
19 21. Call Reminder $200  $2.00 CCCR CCCR ‘
2.0227 Toll Restriction with PIN Override ~ $3.50 $3.50 CCTO CCTO (:r) \

1

disconnect this service, they will not be able to reestablish it.
Discounts do not apply to these services.

As of January 19, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new customers. Once current customers

R oy 2 ol

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: -Mareh-7,-2012

Jume 1, a0l
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ADVANCED CALLING SERVICES &PP%@WE@
B. SERVICE DESCRIPTION (continued)

3.

CALL RETURN (continued)

Cal Return is available on a flat monthly rate and a pay-per-use basis. Pay-per-use Call
Return will have a per activation rate and a monthly price cap. After the monthly price cap
has been reached, each activation thereafter will be at no charge.

PREFERRED CALL FORWARDING

This service enables the subscriber to forward up to a maximum of six (6) preselected
incoming telephone numbers to another telephone number. To forward a telephone number,
the subscriber dials an activation code and then constructs or modifies a telephone number
screening list. The Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the subscriber’s
list and forward only those telephone numbers on the list. Calls forwarded by this service
are subject to all applicable local and long distance charges. These calls are also subject to
transmission limitations.

PRIORITY RINGING

This service allows the subscriber to provide up to a maximum of six (6) preselected
incoming telephone numbers with a distinctive alerting signal or ring (or a distinctive Call
Waiting tone if the subscriber has subscribed to Call Waiting), when the subscriber receives
calls from them. To program a telephone number, the subscriber dials a unique code and
then constructs or modifies a telephone number screening list. The Company’s equipment
will screen incoming calls against the subscriber's list and provide the Priority Ringing
service for the preselected telephone numbers on the subscriber's list.

REPEAT DIALING

This service enables the subscriber to automatically redial the last outgoing telephone
number dialed from that line. When the recalled telephone number is busy, the Company's
equipment will make repeated attempts to establish the call for approximately a thirty (30)
minute period, beginning with the subscriber's activation.

Repeat Di:a}i g 1s,available on a flat monthly rate basis apfﬁw asis, Pay-per-use
\ta‘i):{at faling wi ivation rate_and a pronthly pr p. After nthly
0%

ap has been reached, each activation the er will be at no charge.

SPECIAL CALL ACCEPTANCE

This service enables a subscriber to allow up to a maximum of six {6) preselected incoming
telephone numbers to be accepted. To select a telephone number to be accepted, the
subscriber dials a unique code and then constructs or modifies a telephone number
screening list. The Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the
subscriber's list and allow only those calls on the list to be completed. Calls from all other
numbers will be routed to a Company recorded announcement.

ISSUED: August-24;-2006— /"/d,% 3/, Wl EFFECTIVE: September-+-2005-

Advice No. 6@ | )q

Jlme 7, 20/

BY: PautEPederson, Vice President

J6e0 Onhmatin
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D. RATES, DISCOUNTS AND USAGE SENSITIVE ACS, NON-RECURRING CHARGES AND
PROMOTIONAL LANGUAGE (Continued) _

2. MULTIPLE SERVICES DISCOUNT PLAN, Per Line
A discount will apply to additional Advanced Calling Services subscribed to based on the

following:
Credit Per Trans.
Month Code

Per Service Credit (2)

a) Two Services (1.00) ACSR2
b) Three Services (2.00) ACSR3
c) Four Services (3.00) ACSR4
d) Five Services (4.00) ACSRS
e) Six Services {5.00) ACSR6
f) Seven Services {6.00) ACSR7
g} Eight Services (7.00) ACSR8

Call Trace and Caller ID Blocking are not offered as part of the above discount package.

3.  PRIVACY PACK "
The Privacy pack combines five (5) previously approved Advanced Calling Services into one
package. The package will include the following services: Caller-ID Deluxe, Call
Rejection, Anonymous Cali Rejection, Preferred Call Forwarding, and Priority Ringing.

Rate Per Month

$9.95
4. USAGE SENSITIVE SERVICE
Per
Successful Monthly Trans Activation Deactivation
Trace Cap Code Code Code
Call Trace $1.00 ACSCT *57 N/A
Call Return $0.50 $6.00 ACSRT *69 I\iIA
Repeat Dialing— $0.50——$6:00————ACSRP *66 N/A

M This service is grandfathered to existing customers effective February 15, 2007. The service will
not be available to new customers after this date.

ISSUED: February-14;2007" / & EFFECTIVE: February-16,2007
Advice No. 4 ”q /"/@1315// ZO Ja/m'"// 401l

BY: J , Vice President
Joe9 KMvmeton




